Table No. 1 3

 4

 5

 6

 7

 8

 9

 10

 11

III.  ELECTRIC REVENUE NORMALIZATION 12

Q. Would you please describe the electric revenue normalization 13

adjustments included in Company witness Ms. Andrews’ Revenue Requirement 14

Studies? 15

A. Yes.  As Ms. Andrews includes the same revenue adjustments in multiple 16

studies1, for ease of reference unless otherwise stated, my testimony will refer specifically to 17

her Exh. EMA-3 Electric EOP Rate Base Study.  Similar to the natural gas revenue 18

normalization adjustment, sponsored by Company witness Mr. Miller, there are three 19

separate adjustments that normalize revenue as part of Ms. Andrews’ electric EOP Rate 20

Base Study: 21

1 Ms. Andrews discusses four studies: 1) Pro Forma Study; 2) Rate Year Study; 3) EOP Rate Base Study; and

4) K-Factor Study.  Restating and Pro Forma adjustments are consistent across the studies for which they are

contained, with the exception of debt interest expense due to use of a different capital structure used within the

electric and natural gas EOP Rate Base Studies.

Customer Class Rate of Return Return Ratio

Residential Service Schedule 1/2 2.98% 0.56

General Service Schedules 11/12 10.91% 2.03

Large General Service Schedules 21/22 7.84% 1.46

Extra Large General Service Schedule 25 5.26% 0.98

Pumping Service Schedules 31/32 4.56% 0.85

Lighting Service Schedules 41 - 48 3.82% 0.71

Total Washington Electric System 5.37% 1.00

 1

Exh. TLK-1T

Direct Testimony of Tara L. Knox

Avista Corporation

Docket No. UE-17_____  Page 4

1. Weather Normalization:  Column 2.10 of Ms. Andrews’ Exh. EMA-3, page 6 is 1

a Commission Basis weather normalization restating adjustment.  Revenues for this 2

adjustment are based on rates that were in effect during the January 2016 through December 3

2016 test period, and kWh sales and revenues have been adjusted to reflect normal weather 4

conditions.  The weather-related revenues associated with the Company’s electric 5

decoupling mechanism are removed in this adjustment, as kWh sales and revenues have 6

been normalized to reflect normal weather conditions. 7

2. Eliminate Adder Schedules:  In addition to the weather normalization 8

adjustment, Ms. Andrews’ study also includes an Eliminate Adder Schedules restating 9